betterment of any public building, or any other public improvements, except municipal improvements, before entering into such contract, to take from the contractor a good and sufficient bond for an amount at least equal to the price stated in the contract conditioned to be void if the contractor and all sub-contractors shall pay all bills and claims on account of labor or materials, or repairs or supplies used for machinery and motor power equipment performed, furnished and used in and about the performance of said contract, including all demands of sub-contractors, said bond to stand as security for all such bills, claims and demands until the same are fully paid. The obligee in said bond shall be the State of North Dakota; but any person having any lawful claim against the contractor, or any subcontractor, on account of labor, or materials, or repairs, or supplies, as aforesaid, performed, furnished or used in and about the performance of said contract, may institute an action to recover the same in his own name upon said bond in the manner and with like effect as though said bond were payable to him. No contract for public improvements, as hereinbefore described, shall be valid unless the contractor shall furnish a bond as required herein, conditioned upon the payment by the contractor, and all sub-contractors, of all bills, claims and demands on account of all items hereinbefore set forth.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, and shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1933.

CHIROPRACTIC

CHAPTER 82

H. B. No. 117—(Schauss, by request.)

EXAMINATIONS PRACTICE OF CHIROPRACTIC

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 523a3, and 523a4 of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, and relating to examinations for and defining of the practice of Chiropractic, and raising the qualifications of practitioners.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That Section 523a3 of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws of 1913, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 523a3. EXAMINATIONS, HOW CONDUCTED. LICENSES, HOW GRANTED AND REVOKED.] All persons before commencing the practice of chiropractic in this state, shall apply to the State Board of Chiropractic examiners for a license, and shall submit to an examination in the following subjects: Anatomy, physiology, symptomatology, diagnosis, nerve tracing, dietetics, chiropractic orthopedia, chemistry, pathology, bacteriology, gynecology, chiropractic philosophy, chiropractic jurisprudence, and adjusting as taught by chiropractic schools and colleges; and shall present a diploma (or photo of same) from a chartered school or college of chiropractic, wherein the resident course of instruction is not less than three years of eight months each, or its equivalent; and shall have in addition to the qualifications prescribed herein, preliminary educational qualifications of a standard resident high school course of not less than 16 units or credits, and two years of college or university work in an accredited college embracing the basic sciences, physics, chemistry, hygiene, anatomy, psychology, pathology, and diagnosis; provided, however, that the above qualifications shall not apply to students from North Dakota who are now enrolled in chiropractic schools and colleges who shall graduate prior to January 1st, 1934.

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That Section 523a4 of the Supplement to the Compiled Laws of 1913 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 523a4. CHIROPRACTIC DEFINED.] Any chiropractor who has complied with the provisions of this Act may adjust any displaced tissue of any kind or nature, and practice physiotherapy, electrotherapy and hydrotherapy as taught by chiropractic schools and colleges, but shall not prescribe for, or administer to any person, any medicine or drug now or hereafter included in materia medica, to be taken internally, nor perform any surgery, except as herein stated, nor practice obstetrics, nor use the titles Doctor, Physician, or Surgeon, but may use the title of Doctor of Chiropractic, or D. C.

Approved March 3, 1933.

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

CHAPTER 83 SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION S. (Erickson of Kidder, and Fowler.)

READING OF LEGISLATIVE BILLS

Be It Resolved, By the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring:

That the following amendment to Article 63 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota be agreed to and submitted to the qualified electors of the State for the approval or rejection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota;